## Most Immediate

ebruary, 2016

No-EDN-HE(21)A(3)05/2015-SMC Directorate of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1

Dated

Tel:0177-2653120Extn.234\_E.mail:genbr@rediffmail.com, [ax12812888

the

То

All the Deputy Directors of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh

Shimla-1

Subject:-

Regarding continuation of policy titled as "Policy to engage teacher(s) through the School Management Committees purely on period basis in Elementary/ Higher Education Departments of Himachal Pradesh for the academic session 2016-17.

Memo,

This is with reference to letter No.EDN-C-A(4)1/2011-Vol-III dated 10-02-2016, received from the Additional Chief Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, on the subject cited above.

In this regard, it is informed that Government has conveyed the approval for the engagement of teachers on period basis through the School Management Committees(SMCs) for the academic session 2016-17 on the same terms and conditions notified by the Government vide No.EDN-C-A(4)-1/2011 dated 17-07-2012 & 16-08-2014. Further, approval of continuation of teachers hired on period basis for 2015-16, is also given and clause 10 of the policy instructions dated 17-07-2012 will not be applicable. Therefore, there would be no need for fresh selection process unless there is a vacancy i.e. someone has left the job.

You are, therefore, directed to issue necessary instructions to all field functionaries under your control to take appropriate action in the matter accordingly as per the directions of the Government.

(Dinkar Burathoki), Director of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh

Endst. No. even dated Shimla-1 the The Ebruary,2016 Copy for information and necessary action is forwarded to:-. 1. The Additional Chief Secretary (Education) to the Government of

- The Additional Chief Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2, w.r.t. letter No.EDN-C-A(4)1/2011-Vol-III dated 10-02-2016.
- The Joint Controllor (F&A), internal.

All the Branch Superintendent's internal.

The Superintendent, IT Cell, with the directions to upload the same on the departmental website.

5. Guard file.

2.

3

igher Education. Director Himachal Pradesh